
City of Kelowna

Regular Council Meeting

AGENDA

 
Tuesday, January 29, 2019

6:00 pm

Council Chamber

City Hall, 1435 Water Street
Pages

1. Call to Order

2. Reaffirmation of Oath of Office

The Oath of Office will be read by Councillor Singh.

3. Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 32

Public Hearing - January 15, 2019
Regular Meeting - January 15, 2019

Public Hearing - January 17, 2019
Regular Meeting - January 17, 2019

 

4. Bylaws Considered at Public Hearing

4.1 Drummond Court & Barnaby Road, BL11718 (LUC18-002) - Various Owners 33 - 34

To give Bylaw No. 11718 second and third readings and adopt in order to early
terminate multiple LUC76-1041 from multiple properties as per Schedule A.

4.2 Drummond Court & Barnaby Road, BL11719 (Z18-0089) - Various Owners 35 - 36

To give Bylaw No. 11719 second and third readings and adopt in order to rezone
multiple properties from the RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone to the RU1 - Large Lot
Housing zone as per Schedule B.

4.3 Coronation Avenue 1028, 1036,1044, BL11731 (Z17-0117) - 1136605 BC Ltd., Inc N0.
BC1136605

37 - 37

To give Bylaw No. 11731 second and third readings in order to rezone the subject
properties from the RU6 – Two Dwelling Housing zone to the RM5 – Medium Density
Multiple Housing zone. 



4.4 Taylor Crescent 2414, BL11735 (Z18-0100) - Mark E. A. Danielson and Erin A. Cram 38 - 38

To give Bylaw No. 11735 second and third readings in order to rezone the subject
property from the RU1 - Large Lot Housing zone to the RU1c - Large Lot Housing with
Carriage House zone.

5. Notification of Meeting

The City Clerk will provide information as to how the following items on the Agenda were
publicized.

6. Liquor License Application Reports

6.1 Lakeshore Rd 4629, LL18-0030 - City of Kelowna 39 - 44

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to invite
anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the liquor license
application to come forward.

To seek Council’s support to allow a manufacturer lounge and special event area
liquor license application for Barn Owl Brewery to allow patrons to purchase and
consume liquor products between the hours of 9:00 AM to Midnight seven days a
week but limit the hours to 11:00 PM on the patio with a seating capacity of 60
indoors and 27 on the exterior patio.

6.2 Lakeshore Rd 3477, LL18-0033 - 0984342 BC Inc. No. BC0984342 45 - 55

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to invite
anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the liquor license
application to come forward.

To seek Council’s support to allow a manufacturer lounge and special event area
liquor license application for Shoreline Brewing Co to allow patrons to purchase and
consume liquor products between the hours of 10:00 AM to Midnight seven days a
week but limit the hours to 11:00 PM on the patio with a seating capacity of 95
indoors and 92 on the exterior patio.

7. Development Permit and Development Variance Permit Reports

 



7.1 Rutland Rd N 375, DVP18-0054 - Richard Martin and Nancy Ryan 56 - 63

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to invite
anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the required
variance(s) to come forward.

To consider variances to reduce the minimum side setback from a flanking street
from 4.5 m required to 4.11 m proposed and to reduce the minimum distance to a
principal dwelling from 3.0 m permitted to 1.0 m proposed.

7.2 Abbott Street 2900, PR18-0001 - K599 Dock Group 64 - 74

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to invite
anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the required
variance(s) to come forward.

 

To consider an expansion of a shared dock for a 32 unit townhome strata as it pertains
to the “City of Kelowna Guidelines for Assessment of Shared Dock Applications” and
provide referral comments to the Province for their consideration.

8. Reminders

9. Termination
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11718  
 

LUCT18-0002 
Early Termination of Land Use Contract  

LUC76-1041 
Drummond Court and Barnaby Road 

 
 
WHEREAS a land use contract (the “Land Use Contract LUC76-1041”) is registered at the Kamloops Land 
Title Office under the charge number N73280 against lands in the City of Kelowna particularly known and 
described as in Schedule “A” attached (the “Lands”), located at Barnaby Road and Drummond Court, 
Kelowna, B.C.; 
 
AND WHEREAS Section 548 of the Local Government Act provides that a local government may impose 
an early termination to land use contracts registered in a Land Title Office that applies to land within the 
jurisdiction of the local government; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as 
follows: 
 
1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as “Early Termination of Land Use Contract LUC76-1041 

Bylaw”; 
 
2. Land Use Contract LUC76-1041 is hereby terminated as of the date of adoption; and 
 
3. This bylaw will come into force and effect one year after the adoption date. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 14th day of January, 2019. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing this  
 
 
Read a second and third time by Municipal Council this  
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council this  
 

 
Mayor 

 
 

City Clerk 
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Schedule A 
 

Land Use Contract: LUC76-1041 

Charge Number: N73280 

 

 
No. 

 
Legal Description 

 
Address 

Parcel 
Identifier 
Number 

 
Underlying Zone 

       

1 Lot 1 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 631 Barnaby Rd 003-777-073   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

2 Lot 2 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 637 Barnaby Rd 003-777-081   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

3 Lot 3 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 645 Barnaby Rd 003-777-090   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

4 Lot 4 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 655 Barnaby Rd 003-777-103   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

5 Lot 5 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 665 Barnaby Rd 001-590-804   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

6 Lot 6 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 620 Barnaby Rd 003-777-111   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

7 Lot 7 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 621 Barnaby Rd 003-777-138   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

8 Lot 8 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 687 Barnaby Rd 003-777-146   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

9 Lot 9 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 691 Barnaby Rd 003-677-869   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

10 Lot 10 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 697 Barnaby Rd 003-777-154   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

11 Lot 11 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 636 Drummond Crt 002-614-952   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

12 Lot 12 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 632 Drummond Crt 003-777-171   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

13 Lot 13 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 628 Drummond Crt 003-777-197   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

14 Lot 14 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 646 Drummond Crt 003-777-201   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

15 Lot 15 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 692 Drummond Crt 003-777-219   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

16 Lot 16 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 688 Drummond Crt 003-777-227   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

17 Lot 17 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 684 Drummond Crt 002-761-939   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

18 Lot 18 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 680 Drummond Crt 001-541-757   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

19 Lot 19 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 677 Drummond Crt 003-777-260   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

20 Lot 1 Distirct Lot 357 ODYD Plan KAP57673 641 Drummond Crt 023-544-104   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 

21 Lot 2 Distirct Lot 357 ODYD Plan KAP57673 645 Drummond Crt 023-544-112   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11719 
Z18-0089 – Drummond Court & Barnaby Road 

 
 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning classification 
for properties identified in ‘Schedule B’, located on Drummond Court and Barnaby Road 
Kelowna, BC from the RR3 – Rural Residential 3 zone to RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone.  
 

2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date 
of adoption. 

 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 14th day of January, 2019. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this  
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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Schedule B 
 

Land Use Contract: LUC76-1041 

Charge Number: N73280 

 

 
No. 

 
Legal Description 

 
Address 

Parcel 
Identifier 
Number 

 
Underlying Zone Proposed 

Zone 

 

1 Lot 1 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 631 Barnaby Rd 003-777-073   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

2 Lot 2 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 637 Barnaby Rd 003-777-081   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

3 Lot 3 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 645 Barnaby Rd 003-777-090   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

4 Lot 4 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 655 Barnaby Rd 003-777-103   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

5 Lot 5 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 665 Barnaby Rd 001-590-804   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

6 Lot 6 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 620 Barnaby Rd 003-777-111   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

7 Lot 7 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 621 Barnaby Rd 003-777-138   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

8 Lot 8 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 687 Barnaby Rd 003-777-146   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

9 Lot 9 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 691 Barnaby Rd 003-677-869   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

10 Lot 10 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 697 Barnaby Rd 003-777-154   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

11 Lot 11 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 636 Drummond Crt 002-614-952   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

12 Lot 12 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 632 Drummond Crt 003-777-171   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

13 Lot 13 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 628 Drummond Crt 003-777-197   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

14 Lot 14 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 646 Drummond Crt 003-777-201   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

15 Lot 15 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 692 Drummond Crt 003-777-219   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

16 Lot 16 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 688 Drummond Crt 003-777-227   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

17 Lot 17 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 684 Drummond Crt 002-761-939   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

18 Lot 18 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 680 Drummond Crt 001-541-757   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

19 Lot 19 Distirct Lot 357 & 358 ODYD Plan KAP31179 677 Drummond Crt 003-777-260   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

20 Lot 1 Distirct Lot 357 ODYD Plan KAP57673 641 Drummond Crt 023-544-104   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 

21 Lot 2 Distirct Lot 357 ODYD Plan KAP57673 645 Drummond Crt 023-544-112   RR3 - Rural Residential 3 zone RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11731 
Z17-0117 – 1028, 1036 & 1044 Coronation Avenue 

 
 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning classification 
of Lot 9 & 10 District Lot 138 and of Section 30 Township 26 ODYD Plan 3763 and Lot 1 District 
Lot 138 ODYD Plan 4282, located on Coronation Avenue, Kelowna, BC from the RU6 – Two 
Dwelling Housing zone to the RM5 – Medium Density Multiple Housing zone.  
 

2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date 
of adoption. 

 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 7th day of January, 2018. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the  
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this  
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11735 
Z18-0100 – 2414 Taylor Crescent 

 
 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning classification 
of Lot 16, District Lot 14, ODYD, Plan 7336, located on Taylor Crescent, Kelowna, BC from the 
RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the RU1c – Large Lot Housing with Carriage House zone.  
 

2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date 
of adoption. 

 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 14th day of January, 2019. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the  
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this  
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: January 29, 2019 

RIM No. 0930-50 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (AC) 

Application: LL18-0030 Owner: 
City of Kelowna / JEM HTB 
Properties Inc.  

Address: 4629 Lakeshore Rd Applicant: 
Barn Owl Brewing Company – 
Steve Van Dam 

Subject: Liquor License  

Existing OCP Designation: Park 

Existing Zone: P3 – Parks and Open Space & HRA17-0001 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council directs Staff to forward the following recommendation to the Provincial Liquor Control and 
Licensing Branch (LCLB): 

In accordance with Section 71 of the Liquor Control and Licensing Regulation and Council Policy #359, BE IT 
RESOLVED THAT: 

1. Council recommends support of an application from Barn Owl Brewing Company located at 4629 
Lakeshore Rd, Kelowna, BC, legally described as Lot A, Section 25, Township 28, SDYD, Plan 
KAP71341, for a manufacturer lounge and special event area endorsement from: 

(a) “9:00 AM to Midnight Sunday to Saturday” for the main floor and loft floor Service Areas; and 
(b) “9:00 AM to 11:00 PM Sunday to Saturday” for the Patio Service Areas 
  

2. That Council’s comments on the prescribed considerations are as follows: 
(a) The location of the brewery: The brewery is located in a commercial village setting along an 

arterial route;  
(b) The person capacity of the brewery lounge: The person capacity is 36 persons on the main floor, 

24 persons on the loft area, and 27 persons on the exterior patio;  
(c) Traffic, noise, parking and zoning: The brewery is located in a commercial village and will have 

minimal negative impact on traffic, noise, parking, and the property is properly zoned. The 
exception is in regards to the patio. There are residential homes nearby and the noise from the 
patio could be a nuisance, therefore, the recommendation is to limit the patio’s hours to 
11:00pm;  
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LL18-0030 – Page 2 

 
 

(d) The impact on the community if the application is approved: The potential for negative impact 
is considered to be minimal; 

AND THAT Council’s comments on the view of residents are as contained within the minutes of the meeting 
at which the application was considered by Council. The methods used to gather views of residents were as 
per Council Policy #359 “Liquor Licensing Policy and Procedures”. 

2.0 Purpose  

To seek Council’s support to allow a manufacturer lounge and special event area liquor license application for 
Barn Owl Brewery to allow patrons to purchase and consume liquor products between the hours of 9:00 AM 
to Midnight seven days a week but limit the hours to 11:00 PM on the patio with a seating capacity of 60 
indoors and 27 on the exterior patio. 

3.0 Community Planning  

Staff generally support all manufacturer lounge and special event area endorsements in order to permit 
customers to consume the manufacturer’s product onsite. Staff do not foresee any negative land use impact 
of permitting this type of license with the exception of the patio hours. Staff are recommending, Council 
endorse the applicant’s proposed hours from 9:00am to midnight 7 days a week but limit the outdoor patio 
hours to a maximum of 11:00pm. The applicant has agreed that limiting the patio hours to 11:00pm is 
reasonable for the purposes of limiting noise nuisance and being a good neighbour. 

The RCMP has also requested the City “establishment of a comprehensive policy to address new liquor 
primary and manufacturer lounge endorsement license applications. Such a policy would facilitate a 
consistent, guided responses to applications.” Within the new liquor policy review, there would be thresholds 
for a liquor primary establishment or an establishment that is similar to one to be required to have a certain 
level of security and patron safety measures in place (e.g Servall). Until such time as the new liquor policy can 
be established, the RCMP’s suggestion on hours of sale is more conservative than Staff’s guidelines. In this 
case, the applicant’s proposed hours of sales are not supported by the RCMP mainly due to police resourcing 
but are supported by Staff. The Official Community Plan (OCP) encourages complete communities and 
complete suburbs which includes evening entertainment. This establishment will provide the local residents 
with a walkable neighbourhood pub setting whereby local residents can frequent without the necessity of 
taking a taxi to and from the urban centres. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background 

An application has been forwarded by the licensee to the Provincial Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch 
for their approval. Procedurally, this type of application needs Local Government comments prior to the 
Provincial Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch making a final decision. 
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4.2 Project Description 

Existing Hours of Sale (Lounge and Special Event Area): 

 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday 

Open n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Close n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

 

Proposed Hours of Sale (Lounge and Special Event Area): 

 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday 

Open 9:00 am 9:00 am 9:00 am 9:00 am 9:00 am 9:00 am 9:00 am 

Close 
Interior 
Space 

12:00 am 12:00 am 12:00 am 12:00 am 12:00 am 12:00 am 12:00 am 

Patio 11:00 pm 11:00 pm 11:00 pm 11:00 pm 11:00 pm 11:00 pm 11:00 pm 
 
 
 

Subject Property Map: 4629 Lakeshore Road 
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5.0 Current Development Policies  

5.1 Council Policy #359 – Liquor Licensing Policy and Procedures 

The following sections of Policy #359 are applicable to this application: 

5.2 Small establishments (with person capacity less than 100 persons should not be located beside 
another liquor primary establishment. 

5.3 New patios associated with liquor establishments should be located and designed to limit potential 
impacts on surrounding property owners. 

6.0 Technical Comments 

RCMP 

 The RCMP only supports the application with hours of operation between 10am – 10pm, Sunday to 
Saturday. 

7.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  November 6th, 2018  
 
 
Report Prepared by:  Adam Cseke, Planner Specialist 
Reviewed by:   Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 
Approved for Inclusion: Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 

Attachments: 

Attachment ‘A’ - Floor Plans 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: January 29, 2019 

RIM No. 0930-50 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (AC) 

Application: LL18-0033 Owner: 
0984342 B.C. LTD., INC.NO. 

BC0984342 – Rise Management 

Address: 3477 Lakeshore Rd Applicant: 
Shoreline Brewing Co. Inc. - 
Valerie Anne Jones 

Subject: Liquor License  

Existing OCP Designation: MXR – Mixed Use 

Existing Zone: C4 – Urban Centre Commercial 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council directs Staff to forward the following recommendation to the Provincial Liquor Control and 
Licensing Branch (LCLB): 

In accordance with Section 71 of the Liquor Control and Licensing Regulation and Council Policy #359, BE IT 
RESOLVED THAT: 

1. Council recommends support of an application from Shoreline Brewing Co. Inc. located at 3477 
Lakeshore Rd, Kelowna, BC, legally described as Lot A, District Lot 134, ODYD, Plan EPP65105, for 
a manufacturer lounge and special event area endorsement from: 

(a) “10:00 AM to Midnight Sunday to Saturday” for the interior floor area; and 
(b) “10:00 AM to 11:00 PM Sunday to Saturday” for the Patio Service Areas. 
  

2. That Council’s comments on the prescribed considerations are as follows: 
(a) The location of the brewery: The brewery is located in an Urban Centre setting along an arterial 

route and adjacent to a major park;  
(b) The person capacity of the brewery lounge: The person capacity is 95 persons indoor and 92 

persons on the exterior patio;  
(c) Traffic, noise, parking and zoning: The brewery is located in an Urban Centre and will have 

minimal negative impact on traffic, noise, parking, and the property is properly zoned. The 
exception is in regards to the patio. There are residential homes nearby and the noise from the 
patio could be a nuisance, therefore, the recommendation is to limit the patio’s hours to 
11:00pm;  
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(d) The impact on the community if the application is approved: The potential for negative impact 
is considered to be minimal; 

AND THAT Council’s comments on the view of residents are as contained within the minutes of the meeting 
at which the application was considered by Council. The methods used to gather views of residents were as 
per Council Policy #359 “Liquor Licensing Policy and Procedures”. 

2.0 Purpose  

To seek Council’s support to allow a manufacturer lounge and special event area liquor license application 
for Shoreline Brewing Co to allow patrons to purchase and consume liquor products between the hours of 
10:00 AM to Midnight seven days a week but limit the hours to 11:00 PM on the patio with a seating 
capacity of 95 indoors and 92 on the exterior patio. 

3.0 Community Planning  

Staff generally support all manufacturer lounge and special event area endorsements in order to permit 
customers to consume the manufacturer’s product onsite. Staff do not foresee any negative land use impact 
of permitting this type of license with the exception of the patio hours. Staff are recommending, Council 
endorse the applicant’s proposed hours from 10:00am to midnight 7 days a week but limit the outdoor patio 
hours to a maximum of 11:00pm. The applicant has agreed that limiting the patio hours to 11:00pm is 
reasonable for the purposes of limiting noise nuisance and being a good neighbour. 

The RCMP has also requested the City “establishment of a comprehensive policy to address new liquor 
primary and manufacturer lounge endorsement license applications. Such a policy would facilitate a 
consistent, guided responses to applications.” Within the new liquor policy review, there would be thresholds 
for a liquor primary establishment or an establishment that is similar to one to be required to have a certain 
level of security and patron safety measures in place (e.g Servall). Until such time as the new liquor policy can 
be established, the RCMP’s suggestion on hours of sale is more conservative than Staff’s guidelines. In this 
case, the applicant’s proposed hours of sales are not supported by the RCMP mainly due to police resourcing 
but are supported by Staff. The Official Community Plan (OCP) encourages complete communities and 
complete suburbs which includes evening entertainment. This establishment will provide the local residents 
with a walkable neighbourhood setting whereby local residents can frequent and is located within an urban 
centre. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background 

An application has been forwarded by the licensee to the Provincial Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch 
for their approval. Procedurally, this type of application needs Local Government comments prior to the 
Provincial Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch making a final decision. 
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4.2 Project Description 

Existing Hours of Sale (Lounge and Special Event Area): 

 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday 

Open n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Close n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

 

Proposed Hours of Sale (Lounge and Special Event Area): 

 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday 

Open 10:00 am 10:00 am 10:00 am 10:00 am 10:00 am 10:00 am 10:00 am 

Close 
Interior 
Space 

12:00 am 12:00 am 12:00 am 12:00 am 12:00 am 12:00 am 12:00 am 

Patio 11:00 pm 11:00 pm 11:00 pm 11:00 pm 11:00 pm 11:00 pm 11:00 pm 
 
 
 

Subject Property Map: 3477 Lakeshore Road 

 

47



LL18-0033 – Page 4 

 
 

 

5.0 Current Development Policies  

5.1 Council Policy #359 – Liquor Licensing Policy and Procedures 

The following sections of Policy #359 are applicable to this application: 

5.2 Small establishments (with person capacity less than 100 persons should not be located beside 
another liquor primary establishment. 

5.3 New patios associated with liquor establishments should be located and designed to limit potential 
impacts on surrounding property owners. 

6.0 Technical Comments 

RCMP 

 The RCMP only supports the application with hours of operation between 10am – 10pm, Sunday to 
Saturday. 

7.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  December 17th, 2018  
 
 
Report Prepared by:  Adam Cseke, Planner Specialist 
Reviewed by:   Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 
Approved for Inclusion: Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 

Attachments: 

Attachment ‘A’ - Floor Plans 
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Applicant revised to 10am openings but 11pm patio closings
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: January 29, 2019 

RIM No. 0940-50 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (LK) 

Application: DVP18-0054 Owner: Richard Martin & Nancy Ryan 

Address: 375 Rutland Road N. Applicant: Ken Kandola 

Subject: Development Variance Permit  

Existing OCP Designation: MRL – Multiple Unit Residential (Low Density) 

Existing Zone: RU1 – Large Lot Housing 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP18-0054 for Lot 1 Section 
26 Township 26 ODYD Plan 3513 except Plan 37956, located at 375 Rutland Road N, Kelowna, BC;  

AND THAT variances to the following section of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:  

 Section 6.5.3(g): Accessory Development  
 To vary the required minimum distance to the principal dwelling from 3.0 m permitted to 1.0 m 
 proposed; 

 Section 13.1.6(d): RU1 – Large Lot Housing Development Regulations  
 To vary the required minimum side yard from 4.5 m permitted to 4.11 m proposed; 

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council 
approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

2.0 Purpose  

To consider variances to reduce the minimum side setback from a flanking street from 4.5 m required to 
4.11 m proposed and to reduce the minimum distance to a principal dwelling from 3.0 m permitted to 1.0 m 
proposed. 

3.0 Community Planning  

Community Planning is supportive of the two variances requested in order to construct the accessory 
building on the subject property. The requested variances are to the side setback from a flanking street and 
the separation distance between the primary dwelling and the accessory building. These variances do not 
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compromise municipal services or the functionality of the site and will be addressed though increased 
Building Code requirements for fire separations. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background 

In 1963, the Department of Highways issued a License of Occupation to the original owner of 375 Rutland 
Road which allowed the accessory building to remain until such time that the use of the lane was deemed 
necessary. On August 10, 2010, the City of Kelowna Real Estate & Building Services Department issued a 
letter to the current owners which included a Building Location Certificate. The letter indicated the laneway 
encroachment (accessory building) could remain until it is deemed necessary to remove it. 

Applications came before Council in 2017 to rezone and develop the properties located at 140 Mugford 
Road and 415 Rutland Road to allow the development of multiple dwelling housing. That development 
triggered the requirement for rear lane 
access. At that time, it was noted that an 
existing accessory building located on the 
subject parcel would need to be removed to 
allow the construction of the lane to move 
forward.  

The owner of the adjacent development has 
worked with the home owners of the 
subject property to come to an amicable 
resolution for the removal of the accessory 
building from the laneway. Demolition of 
the building was completed in March 2018 

4.2 Project Description 

The current proposal is for the construction of a new accessory building to replace the one which 
encroached within the laneway. The location of the accessory building is somewhat limited due to the 
location of the existing primary dwelling.  The placement of the accessory building has triggered two 
variances. The first variance is to vary the flanking street side setback from 4.5 m required to 4.11 m 
proposed. The requested variance is minimal and the site has existing mature landscaping to provide 
sufficient screening to the adjacent roadway. 

The second variance is to reduce the separation distance between the principal dwelling and the accessory 
building from 3.0 m required to 1.0 m proposed. This variance can be addressed through increased fire 
protection measures that would be addressed at time of Building Permit and will not negatively impact the 
development on the site. 

4.3 Site Context 

Specifically, adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North RU1 – Large Lot Housing Single Detached Dwelling 

East RM2 – Low Density Row Housing Single Family Dwelling 

South P2 – Education & Minor Institutional Religious Assembly 

West RM5 – Multiple Dwelling Housing Apartment Housing 

 

Figure 1 – Dashed red outline indicated the location of the proposed 
accessory building. The bubble indicates the encroaching accessory 
building which was removed. 

57



DVP18-0054 – Page 3 

 
 

Subject Property Map: 375 Rutland Road 

 

4.4 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA RU1 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Existing Lot/Subdivision Regulations 
Lot Area 550 m2 811 m2 

Lot Width 17.0 m 22.82 m 

Lot Depth 30.0 m 36.55 m 

Development Regulations 
Site Coverage (buildings) 40% 15.91% 

Site Coverage (buildings, driveways 
& parking areas) 

50% 22.1% 

Front Yard 4.5 m 17.3 m 

Side Yard (south) 4.5 m 4.11 m 

Rear Yard 0.9 m 10.27 m 

Other Regulations 
Distance to principal dwelling 3.0 m 1.0 m 

 Indicates a requested variance to the flanking street side setback from 4.5 m required to 4.11 m proposed. 

 Indicates a requested variance to the distance to the principal dwelling from 3.0 m required to 1.0 m proposed. 
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5.0 Current Development Policies 

5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Development Process 

Sensitive Infill.1 Encourage new development or redevelopment in existing residential areas to be 
sensitive to or reflect the character of the neighbourhood with respect to building design, height 
and siting. 

6.0 Technical Comments  

6.1 Building & Permitting Department 

 Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit applications 

6.2 Development Engineering Department 

 Refer to Attachment A dated March 12, 2018. 

7.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  April 2, 2018  
Date Public Consultation Completed: December 10, 2018  
 
 
Report prepared by:   Lydia Korolchuk, Planner 

Reviewed by:    Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 

Approved for Inclusion by:  Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 

 

Attachments:  

Draft Development Variance Permit DVP18-0054 
Schedule A: Site Plan 
Schedule B: Elevations 
 

                                                      
1 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.22.6 (Development Process Chapter). 
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Development Variance Permit 
 

This permit relates to land in the City of Kelowna municipally known as 

375 Rutland Road 

and legally known as Lot 1 Section 26 Towhship 26 ODYD Plan 3513 

and permits the land to be used for the following development: 

Accessory Building 

USE as per Zoning Bylaw 

Single Detached House  

The present owner and any subsequent owner of the above described land must comply with any attached terms and conditions. 

Date of Decision:   January 29, 2019 

Decision By:   Council 

Development Permit Area: N/A 

This permit will not be valid if development has not commenced by January 29, 2021. 

Existing Zone:    Future Land Use Designation:  

This is NOT a Building Permit. 

In addition to your Development Variance Permit, a Building Permit may be required prior to any work commencing. For further 

information, contact the City of Kelowna, Development Services Branch. 

 

 

NOTICE 

This permit does not relieve the owner or the owner’s authorized agent from full compliance with the requirements of any federal, 

provincial or other municipal legislation, or the terms and conditions of any easement, covenant, building scheme or agreement 

affecting the building or land. 

Owner:  Nancy Ryan & Richard Martin 

Applicant: Ken Kandola 

 

 

 

________________________________________    

Ryan Smith 
Community Planning Department Manager  Date 
Community Planning & Strategic Investments 
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1. SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all buildings, 
structures and other development thereon. 

This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, 
except as specifically varied or supplemented by this permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a permit limits the permit holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw and all other Bylaws 
unless specific variances have been authorized by the Development Variance Permit. No implied variances from bylaw provisions 
shall be granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as 
required Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff. 

2. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

a) The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “A”; 

This Development Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of January 29, 2019 approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

3. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

N/A 

4. INDEMNIFICATION 

Upon commencement of the works authorized by this Permit the Developer covenants and agrees to save harmless and effectually 
indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by whomsoever brought, by 
reason of the Municipality said Permit. 

All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering or other types of works as 
called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality 
by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the  

Landscape Agreement or their designates. 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: January 29, 2019 

RIM No. 0705-41 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (CD) 

Application: PR18-0001 Owner: K599 Dock Group 

Address: 2900 Abbott Street Applicant: K599 Dock Group 

Subject: Provincial Dock Referral 

Existing OCP Designation: MRL – Multiple Unit Residential (Low Density) 

Existing Zone: W1 – Recreational Water Use  

 

1.0 Recommendation 

That Provincial Referral No. PR18-0001 for Lot CP, Plan K599, District Lot 14, ODYD located at 2900 Abbott 
Street, Kelowna, BC for a shared dock, NOT be supported by Council; 

AND THAT Council directs staff to forward the subject application to the Province for consideration.  

2.0 Purpose  

To consider an expansion of a shared dock for a 32 unit townhome strata as it pertains to the “City of Kelowna 
Guidelines for Assessment of Shared Dock Applications” and provide referral comments to the Province for 
their consideration. 

Community Planning  

Staff do not support the proposed shared dock expansion as it does not comply with the “City of Kelowna 
Guidelines for Assessment of Shared Dock Applications”, which Council endorsed in 2001.  The guidelines 
were implemented in order to limit visual impacts arising from dock construction on Okanagan Lake.  

The applicant, which is a 32-unit strata, would like to increase the length of their dock from 71.3 meters to 78 
meters by adding a “T” to the end of the dock to facilitate four (4) additional boat slips for a total of twenty-
six (26) slips.  The dock expansion would also increase the deck area from 279.09 square meters (existing) to 
353.67 square meters (proposed). 

The proposed dock expansion exceeds several parameters outlined within the City’s Shared Dock Guidelines, 
which includes the dock length, deck coverage and number of boat lifts. The guidelines allow for a maximum 
dock length of 40 meters whereas the applicant is proposing a length of 78 meters; the maximum deck area 
allowed is 203.35 square meters whereas the applicant is proposing an expansion to 353.67 square meters; 
and the maximum number of boat lifts allowed is eight (8) whereas the applicant is proposing twenty-six 
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(26). It is to be noted that the existing dock configuration already exceeds the City’s Shared Dock Guidelines 
for dock length, deck coverage and number of boat lifts, since the dock was built prior to implementation of 
the City’s design guidelines, which came into effect in 2001.  

The Province has confirmed that the proposed expansion will have negligible environmental impacts to the 
lake and Transport Canada has approved the application as it would not interfere with navigation. There were 
also no concerns via consultation with First Nations. 

At the time of writing this report, the applicant confirmed they had consulted eight (8) neighbours regarding 
this project.  Currently, six (6) letters of support have been submitted to the City.   
 

Proposal 

2.1 Background 

The applicant, which is a 32-unit townhome strata, has applied to the Province to increase the length of their 
dock from 71.3 meters to 78 meters by adding a “T” to the end of the dock to facilitate four (4) additional boat 
slips for a total of twenty-six (26) slips.  The proposed dock expansion is due to increased moorage demand 
from strata residents. 

The subject property is located within the South Pandosy City Sector adjacent to West Avenue and 
Okanagan Lake. Public beach accesses and single family residential properties are located to the north and 
south of the subject property along Okanagan Lake. The strata property was originally developed in 1984 
and the first shared dock was constructed for the residents in 1991 with a subsequent expansion in 1996.  

The Province has subsequently referred the dock application to the City of Kelowna for review to ensure 
compliance with the “City of Kelowna Guidelines for Assessment of Shared Dock Applications”. The 
guidelines were endorsed by Council in 2001 to allow staff to assess situations where multi-family 
developments were seeking to share a dock.  The guidelines were implemented in order to limit visual impacts 
arising from dock construction on Okanagan Lake. 

2.2 Project Description 

The proposed dock expansion would increase the length of the existing dock from 71.3 meters to 78 meters 
by adding a “T” to the end of the dock to facilitate four (4) additional boat slips for a total of twenty-six (26) 
slips.  The dock expansion would also increase the deck area from 279.09 square meters (existing) to 353.67 
square meters (proposed). An additional four (4) boat lifts would be installed into the new slips for a total of 
twenty-six (26). The dock is currently 20 meters wide and the proposed width would be 22 meters.  

It is to be noted that the existing dock configuration already exceeds the City’s Shared Dock Guidelines for 
dock length, deck coverage and number of boat lifts, since the dock was built prior to implementation of the 
City’s design guidelines, which came into effect in 2001. 

2.3 Site Context 

The subject property is located within the South Pandosy City Sector adjacent to West Avenue and 
Okanagan Lake. Public beach accesses and single family residential properties are located to the north and 
south of the subject property and multifamily developments are located to the east.  The shared dock system 
is located within the W1 – Recreational Water Use Zone.  Approximately four (4) properties to the north and 
nine (9) properties to the south may have their views affected by the proposed dock expansion.  
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Adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North RU6 – Two Dwelling Housing Residential 

East 
RM3 – Low Density Multiple Housing 
RM5 – Medium Density Multiple Housing 

Residential 

West W1 – Recreational Water Use Recreational Water Use 

South P3 – Park and Open Space Park 

 
 
Subject Property Map: 2900 Abbott Street 
 

 
 

3.0 Technical Comments 

Parks and Public Spaces 

 No concerns 

 

Subject Property 

Subject Dock 
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4.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  July 25, 2018  
  
 

Report prepared by: 

Corey Davis, Environmental Coordinator 
 
 

Reviewed by:    Dean Strachan, Suburban and Rural Planning Manager 
 

Approved for Inclusion:  Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 

Attachments:  

Schedule A - Site Plan/Elevations 
Schedule B - City of Kelowna Guidelines for Assessment of Shared Dock Applications 
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